

To,

The Financial Commissioner and Principal Secretary
to Govt. Haryana, Finance Department, Chandigarh

U.O. No. 48 SW (1) 2010

Dated: 22-2-2010

From

The Financial Commissioner & Principal Secretary
to Govt. Haryana, Welfare of Scheduled Castes and
Backward Classes Department, Chandigarh.

To

The Director,
Welfare of Scheduled Castes & Backward
Classes Department Haryana, Chandigarh.

No: 270 SW (1) 2010

Dated Chandigarh, the 16-12-2010

Subject:- Amendment in the Scheme of “Indira Gandhi Priya Darshini Viwah Shagun Scheme”.

1. In continuation of Haryana Govt. letter No. 2961-B-SW (2) 2005 dated 14.12.2005, No. 2914-SW (1) 2006 dated 19.12.2006 and No. 1091 – SW (1) 2009 dated 26.5.2009 and No. 48-SW(1) 2010 dated 22.02.2010 on the subject cited above.
2. The Governor of Haryana is pleased to accord sanction to make the following amendments in “Indira Gandhi Priya Darshini Viwah Shagun Scheme” from current financial year i.e. 2010-11. The additional liability under the scheme will be met out within overall plan ceiling of the department for the year 2010-11.

Existing Provision	Amended Provision
<p data-bbox="186 254 418 285"><u>Funding Pattern</u></p> <p data-bbox="186 306 764 835">Under this scheme a grant of Rs. 31,000/- is being given to the people of scheduled Caste/ Denotified Tribes/ Tapriwas Jatis and to widows of all sections of the society living below the poverty line on the occasion of the marriage of their daughters and Rs. 11,000/- to the people of other sections of the society living below the poverty line on the occasion of the marriage of their daughters.</p> <p data-bbox="186 856 764 1163">This grant will be given in two installment i.e. 50% of the amount will be given before marriage and the balance 50% after registration of marriage which is now mandatory under “The Haryana Compulsory Registration Marriages Act, 2008.</p>	<p data-bbox="792 254 1024 285"><u>Funding Pattern</u></p> <p data-bbox="792 306 1406 1822">Under this scheme a grant of Rs. 31,000/- is being given to the people of Scheduled Castes/Denotified Tribes / Tapriwas Jatis and to widows of all sections of the society living below the poverty line on the occasion of the marriage of their daughters and Rs. 11,000/- to the people of other sections of the society living below the poverty line on the occasion of the marriage of their daughters. A grant of Rs. 31,000/- will also be given to all destitute girls living in Govt./Aided NGOs/ institutions on the occasion of their marriage. The condition of the below poverty line/caste will not be applicable in case of the destitute girls living in Govt./Aided NGOs/ institutions. Application form for the assistance under this scheme may be submitted through the Head of the Institution. Besides this, an affidavit should be taken from the Head of Institution that they have not taken any type of grant and financial assistance under any other scheme of any Govt./Institution for this purpose. This grant will be given in two installments i.e. 50% of the amount will be given before marriage and the balance 50% after registration of marriage which is now mandatory under “The Haryana Compulsory Registration Marriages Act, 2008”</p>

<p><u>Procedure – iii</u></p> <p>The District Welfare Officer after completing the required formalities will submit the case to the concerned Deputy Commissioner who would be the sanctioning authority under this scheme. The amount will be drawn by the District Welfare Officer concerned from Treasury and disburse to the applicant in shape of Bank draft and will obtain the receipt in duplicate from the payee which will be kept in the office record as necessary voucher of payment. All efforts shall be made by the concerned authorities to ensure that the grant is disbursed on or before the date of marriage.</p>	<p><u>Procedure – iii</u></p> <p>After the completing of all formalities the amount will be sanctioned and drawn by the concerned District Welfare Officers from Treasury. This amount will be disbursed by depositing in the bank accounts of beneficiaries after obtaining the receipt in duplicate from the payee, which will be kept in the office record as necessary voucher of payment. All efforts shall be made by the concerned authorities to ensure that the 50% grant is disbursed on or before the date of marriage and the balance 50% grant after registration of marriage.</p>
---	--

4. The other terms and conditions in the scheme will remain unchanged.

This issue with the concurrence of Financial Department conveyed vides their U.O. No. 1/37/05-5 FG-II 2242 dated 11.11.2010

Dy. Secretary,

For Financial Commissioner & Principal Secretary
To Govt. Haryana, Welfare of Scheduled Castes
And Backward Classes Department, Chandigarh.